
ITEM 15 

. MANAGER'~ REPORT NO. 80 

COUNCIL MEETING Dec· 2/ 74 

Re; Proposed Land Exchange for the 
Norwegian Government Seamens Welfare Building 
(R.Z. #30/73)- 6540/90 Thomas Street 

FoJlowing is a report from the Director of Planning regarding a cost 
sh~ring proposal for services as required for an exchange of lands 
involving the Municipality and the Norwegian Go~ernment Seamens Service. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

l! THAT the Municipality reaffirm its.agreement to meet.the cost of 
. water supply to the site as a part of the original terms ·of tpe 
··. limd exchange but up to a revised sum of $30,000 .to reflect cµrrent 

co~t· estim9tes; and . . . 

2; THAT Council agree to modify the. s.tandard of E1ervicirig improv,ments. 
to Thomas Street as detailed under Sections 4; 3 and· 4;4 of ·tht 
Pla~~ing Di rec tor Is report; .an~ . , .. • 

·.· .. · 3.· THAT: Coun:cll · reaffirm its agreem~ntas detaU;d>under (3. 1) ot the 
.· flan.ning Dir~ctor' s report to shire the 1/3 cosi:··of. constr1.1ct~rig 
... Tl:lomas Street to its finishe.d standard ac.:oss the entire nort:Ji~rly · 

flarikage ,of the subject site·. . - . . . . - ·. , ... 
. . ;,,,::-,. ~ ~-

MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
. .. . 

.:DIREC:'l;'OR OF PI,,ANNI~G. 

·.~,0 SUBJECT: PROPOSED LAND, .EXCHANGE FOR THE .... ··· . 
NORWEGIAN GOVERNMENT ·•SEAMENS WELFARE BUII.PING· 
(R.Z ~ #30/73) - 6540/90 THOMAS STREET .. 

. ·.. 2 0 BACKGROUND: 
-~ 

. 2.1 · . This rezoning has received its Public Hearing, qn June· 25, 
1974 and on July 8, 1974 Cou:ncil gave the propqsed.rezoning 
two readings. 

2.2 Council will recall that the Norwegian Gover11m~nt's Seamens 
Service .prqposes to develop a recr43ational cen-t;re on land 
prei;ently owned by the Municipality, immediately south of 
the Kensington Transit Centre, subject tq ane~change Of 
lands with _the Corporation for the 5-acre sit.a east of 
J(ensington Avenue currently . owned by the. SeameJlS Service 
(see attached site map). The contemplated excqange if 
completed would provide the Municipality with q. key parcel 
of land at the western end of Burnaby Lake (thq last re~ 
maining ma,jor property at the western end of tlle Burnaby 
Lake Sports Complex slated for Mu11icipal park q.cquisition). 

2. 3 It has talten tho applicant considerable time tQ prepare 
design plans suitable to the Planning Dopartmeijt and the 
sponsor, the No1"Wegian Govorrunont) ns all significant 
details and docisi.ons must come from Oslo ,md qxtensivo 
design of site services in this peat area arc vequirod, 
Consoquently, this rezoning has boon in progro~s sinco 
May 1973, 

140 



141 
- 2 - ITEM 15 

3.0 SERVICING COSTS: 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 80 

COUNCIL MEETING Dec· z/74 

3.1 As part of the land exchange and consistent with Council's 
benevolent subdivision policy where abutting Municipal lands 
bene£it from servicing improvements, Council on January 21, 
1974 agreed to: · 

a. "A modification of the terms of the proposed exchange 
so as to include the Municipality in a sharing to the 
maximum extent of one-third of the final cost of con-

. structing Thomas Street to its finished standard across 
the entire northei-ly flankage of the proposed site.". 
(This includes road, sidewalk, and storm sewer but.not 
str~et lights.) · 

b. "Permit the placing of fill material on that portion of 
the Municipal land involved in the exchange.!'. 

·. 3. 2 .. As p"l"t of .th~ :~r~ginal land ·exchange te1"11ls ,of ~reem~nt .• ·· 
drawn.up in.April 1973 Council endorsed the recommendation 

· .·/'Th.at ;the Parks Commission authorize an expenditure not to 
· exceed$22,500 against the Parkland Acquisition'Account, 
to cover the co.st.' of water supply to the sit~ II. ' ' 

' ' 

on A~hsf:'23,, 1973 the Munic1pal in.glneer.:ie:stimated t'he:.cost 
of. servicing'.the above · si.te. as follows: · .. ,•,:, · · ·· · · 'i',· .. 

Roa.d, - , 'c4:50' of 46' road with curbs and gutters) . $ 41,000 
Storm water $ 50 000 · 
Ornamental Street Lighting $ <s:·ooo. 
:Wa.ter';S\lpply (Corporation) $ ·.22,·500 

.. . . . . .TOTAt:.'. · .. ·•. ··$··· iis · soo 
.'' ' ' , 

On Octobei: 15,'. 1974 the Muni.cipal .Engin~.~.~::,µpon, ;rec:~ipt · of 
a detailed·.soils .report' from the applica.nt':s.:consu1t~t>and 

' :,.by working with' thls c:011sultant OD asi½:ct~:01:/th'.e f:3':i(tensiye 
engine:ering work ·required. for this site; \submitt_ed a revis~d 
preliminary estimate for providing servic'es tc(,tpe subjeCt 
· site,which ~lsoreflected the considerable i.ncfe,ase.i.n<c9,sts 
due to inflation since the original August 23, · 1973 estimate: 

,, ' • ' '" I n • ' J • '' 

. . -
a) Road - 46' paving curbs and gutters 
b) Stre~t Lights 
c) Water Supply 
d} Storm Sewer on piles 

TOTAL 

4. 0 CONCLUSIONS: . 

$102,000 
$ 6,000 
$30,000 
$150,000 

$288,000 

4.1 The original proposed standards for completion of Thomas 
Street as outlined under (3.4) are more accurately estimated 
based on actual Engineering design d1·awings. A further 
$60,000 is required to install the mandatory underground 
power and telephone lines. 'l'he developer advises that the 
Norwegian Government would be unable to meet the, above 
costs and would abandon the land exchange and the project. 

4.2 The Municipal Engineer concurs with the Planning Department 
that $288,000 is an oxcessive expenditure to provide services 
to this small (9400 sq. ft.) non,-commercial development. The 
Municipal Engineer states in the October 15 memo that "a cost 
benefit approach to this project indicates that it is pro­
mn:turo to construct road se:r.vicos to such n high standard 
at this time because of anticipated ground settlements ovor 
tho next five to ton years~ 



- 3 -
ITEM 15 

MANAGER'S AEPO~T NO. 80 

COUNCIL MEE.TING . DE!c. 2/74 

The Municipal Engineer went on to recommend "that ·a ·,serious. 
look be taken to reduce the standard of improvement required 
of this developer". This has led to the following;revised 
standard of services recommended by the Planninganq 
Engineering Departments for this rezoning: · · · · 

4.3.l Roads and 
Ditches 

- 450' of 36' wide interim paving 
cap, open landscaped swales , 
both sides · •. $100,00() 

4. 3. 2 - La1ndscal)ed ditch - (with weeping willows, 
etc)-· $. 

4.3.3 Street Lighting - 2 lights on south side 
· of Thomas ~treet 

4.3.4;,- Sewer ~ alr~a.dy available at south ~-nd-/~f ',"• ' ' site 

.. · .$ 3o,oYt\}+(<_. 

... ·,• . 
. .:.":·,;:,>:-, 

~-~.-~-- :\)):_:/_-.'.::,:·:·: 

, ... • . rorxri • < ·. ••_•·.· .. • .. $P··. · .. ·P·l.· ··.3
1

6
1

;.··::c,.•_.~.·•.·O·an.·· .. • •. ·.• .. O.:·•·.··.:.;ct:):•:·.·:;.·.•.·i:,( .• •.·'..·.···'..••,•: ..•. ::._,.·.• .. ; ... ··: .. _;: •. ·:.;:.••,·\· .. ·:.•:·•: .. _,·:••···-•.··.· ... ".:.:: .. :··.··•.·.· .. ••.··: ... ;_•.• 4.;·4:.Aj ~:~i~enj;l.y p*-~posed the cost s;har~ng'·b~tween.:i~f,... _ . : ·· 
· :and•~the .·Municipality would be as :follows:\ ... . < 

····.· · ... :·t\\,~t;·c1.pal.~i1A::11:1t$100 ,ooo -+ 
. .. ;/;( ,,,,_, 

the Muhicipality ~eaffirni' its·agreement Jo meei·,the: 
~o~t of water supply to the site as a ·part of th-=i Qfiginal 
.terms of the Land Exchange but up to a. revised sum Qf ·. · 

· $30,000 to reflect current cost estimates. • · · · · 
' . ' . 

5, 2. THAT the Municipality and Council agree to. modify ,the 
· standard of servicing improvements to Thomas Street as 
detailed under Sections 4.3 and 4.4 of this report. 

SJD:cm 
Attach. 

THAT Council reaffirm its agreement detailed under (3.1) 
·· to share ·the 1/3 of the cost of constructing Thomas · 
Street to its finished standard across the entire' · 

.northerly flankage of the subject site. 
. . 

. ;.£"\ . __ ... --~C" , 
--- ..--· ,., J . ·•- . ). .~ ... , '-::-,... •\.-' ?===¥. L:c~ '"'w.::~. ~J~.r.J~ \.. 

• • • .11nrr, 
DIREC'l'OR OF PLANNING, 

c, c. Parks nnd Rocrention Aclministrn:tor 

142 



,.;;....~--~-----· ._. ... ·--·---·- ·--·------~ 

,r:::, r-·.• ........ -,,,;::; ("'.;• -~-. \ r •· ..... t,. •. .J, , .. ..::.•··, \ '-"' cc,Pi'POP-il:-,..1 \ ON 

F' e~ c)pr::: F-,-\-i1 -
l': .. XC\.Jil.\ t-,.1 C1 ~2-- . 




